

little tikes®

3636226M

PopTunes™ Guitar

Age 2+ Years
ADULT BATTERY INSTALLATION REQUIRED.

ENG

INTRODUCTION

It's rock star time with you as the biggest star of all. With super tunes, freestyle play and a Whammy bar this Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar is the coolest and you will be too!

CONTENTS

• 1 Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar

Freestyle Play Strings

PopTunes™ Buttons

Whammy Bar

OFF/ON/Volume Control

Illustrations are for reference only. Styles may vary from actual contents.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Battery Installation

NOTE: The batteries (included) in your PopTunes™ Guitar are for in-store demonstration. It is recommended that, prior to playing, fresh alkaline batteries (not included) be installed for best performance. To install fresh batteries, an Adult must do the following:

1. Using a Phillips screwdriver (not included) remove the screw and battery compartment cover from the back of the Guitar.

2. Install three (3) fresh AA alkaline batteries (not included) making sure the (+) and (-) ends face the proper direction as indicated inside the battery compartment.

3. Replace the compartment cover and tighten the screw.

• Before storing the Guitar, remove the batteries to prevent leakage and possible damage to the unit.

QUICK START

Get ready to rock out! Once an adult has installed the batteries:

1. Rotate the OFF/ON/VOLUME Control to "ON".

2. Press any of the Guitar "Fret Buttons" to start one of five rockin' songs.

Blue"Twinkle, Twinkle Little Star"

Pink"London Bridge is Falling Down"

Orange"Row, row, row your boat"

Purple"Yankee Doodle"

Green"This Old Man"

3. Strum the Guitar "Strings" for three different "Freestyle Play" sounds.

4. To add your own special musical touch, move the Whammy Bar to play three different effects.

5. Rotate the OFF/ON/VOLUME Control to bring the sound level up to rock star volume!

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

⚠ CAUTION:

1. DO NOT sit or stand on any part of the Guitar.

2. DO NOT drop or throw the Guitar.

3. DO NOT expose the Guitar to moisture of any kind.

4. DO NOT use the Guitar for any purpose other than those purposes described herein.

IMPORTANT NOTES

• If the Guitar is not played for awhile, it will go to "sleep" to conserve battery power. To wake it up again, simply press any of the PopTunes™ Buttons.

FCC COMPLIANCE

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Caution: Modifications not authorized by the manufacturer may void users authority to operate this device.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION

• Charging of rechargeable batteries should only be done under adult supervision. Use only size "AA"(LR6) alkaline batteries (3 required).

• Never mix old batteries with new batteries, rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) or carbon zinc with alkaline batteries.

• Be sure to insert the batteries correctly and follow the toy and battery manufacturer's instruction.

• Always remove exhausted or dead batteries from the product.

• Dispose of dead batteries properly: do not burn or bury them.

• Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries.

• Remove rechargeable batteries from the product before recharging.

• Charging of rechargeable batteries should only be done under adult supervision with batteries removed from product.

• Avoid short-circuiting battery terminals.

• Remove batteries before placing the unit into storage for a prolonged period of time.

LIMITED WARRANTY

The Little Tikes Company makes fun, high quality toys. We warrant to the original purchaser that this product is free of defects in materials or workmanship for one year * from the date of purchase (dated sales receipt is required for proof of purchase). At the sole election of The Little Tikes Company, the only remedies available under this warranty will be the replacement of the defective part or replacement of the product. This warranty is valid only if the product has been assembled and maintained per the instructions. This warranty does not cover abuse, accident, cosmetic issues such as fading or scratches from normal wear, or any other cause not arising from defects in material and workmanship. *The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers. U.S.A and Canada: For warranty service or replacement part information, please visit our website at www.littletikes.com, call 1-800-321-0183 or write to: Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, U.S.A. Some replacement parts may be available for purchase after warranty expires—contact us for details. Outside U.S.A and Canada: Contact place of purchase for warranty service. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from country/state to country/state. Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Let's care for the environment!

The wheelee bin symbol indicates that the product must not be disposed of with other household waste. Please use designated collection points or recycling facilities when disposing of the item.

Do not treat old batteries as household waste. Take them to a designated recycling facility.

little tikes®

3636226M

PopTunes™ Guitar

BEGÄR MONTERING OCH INSTALLERING AV VUXEN.

SE

INTRODUKTION

Nu är det tid för en riktig rockstjärna! Med häftigt ljud, freestyle spel och svajarm är Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar den coolaste och det blir du med!

INNEHÅLL

• 1 Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar

Gitarsträngar

PopTunes™ knappar

OFF/ON/Volym kontroll

Svajarm

Illustrationen kan avvika något från verkligt innehåll.

INNAN DU BÖRJAR

Batteri-installation

Batterierna som är inkluderade i din PopTunes™ Guitar är för butiken. Det är rekommenderat att, innan lek, byta ut till nya alkaliska batterier (ej inkluderade) för bästa prestanda. För att installera nya batterier, be en vuxen att göra följande:

1. Använd en skruvmejsel (ej inkluderad) och ta bort skruven och batteriluckan på baksidan av gitarren.

2. Installera tre (3) AA alkaliska batterier (ej inkluderade). Se till att (+) och (-) sidorna läggs enligt det håll som markerats ut på insidan av batteriluckan.

3. Stäng batteriluckan och skruva åt skruven. Om produkten inte skall användas under en längre tid, tag bort batterierna för att förhindra läckage och skador på enheten.

SNABB START

Gör dig redo för att rocka loss! När en vuxen har installerat batterierna, gör följande:

1. Vrid OFF/ON/VOLUME kontrollen till "ON".

2. Tryck på valfri PopTunes™ knapp för att sätta igång en av fem rocklåtar.

Blå"Blinka lilla stjärna"

Rosa"London Bridge is Falling Down"

Orange"Row, row, row your boat"

Lila"Yankee Doodle"

Grön"This Old Man"

3. Knäpp på en av gitarrens strängar för att få fram ett av tre olika ljud.

4. För att lägga till din egen musik, rör på svajarmen för att få fram tre olika effekter .

5. Vrid OFF/ON/VOLUME kontrollen för att öka volymen till rockstjärnenivå.

SAKERHETS-INSTRUKTIONER

⚠ WARNING :

1. Sitt eller stå ej på någon del av gitarren.

2. Tappa eller kasta ej gitarren.

3. Utsätt ej gitarren för fukt av något slag.

4. Använd ej gitarren för något annat ändamål än det den är avsedd för.

VIKTIG INFORMATION

• Om gitarren inte används under en tid kommer den automatiska avstängningsfunktionen stänga ner gitarren för att spara på batterierna. Tryck på någon av PopTunes™ knapparna för att starta gitarren igen.

I ENLIGHET MED FCC STANDARD

NOTERA: Denna leksak har testats och uppfyller gränsvärdena för klass B digitala enheter enligt kapitel 15 i FCC föreskrifter. Dessa gränsvärden är avsedda att ge ett rimligt skydd mot skadlig interferens i bostadsutrymmen. Denna enhet genererar, använder och kan utsända radioelektronisk energi och om den inte monteras och används i enlighet med bruksanvisningen kan den ge upphov till interferens i radiotrafik. Det lämnas ingen garanti för att inte störningar kan uppstå i någon apparat. Om denna enhet ger upphov till störande interferens i radio eller TV mottagning, detta kan kontrolleras genom att slå av och på enheten, uppmanas brukaren att åtgärda interferensen med en eller flera av följande åtgärder:

• Rikta om eller flytta mottagarens antenn.

• Öka avståndet mellan enheten och mottagaren.

• Koppla in enheten på ett annat strömuttag än det som mottagaren är inkopplat på.

• Vänd Er till återförsäljaren eller till en erfaren radio- och TV-installatör för hjälp.

Denna enhet uppfyller kraven i kapitel 15 i FCC föreskrifter. Enheten får användas under förutsättning att följande två villkor uppfylls: (1) Enheten får inte orsaka störande interferens och (2) enheten måste acceptera all mottagen interferens inklusive interferens som kan orsaka önskad funktion.

Varning: Modifieringar av produkten utan tillverkarens medgivande kan innebära att brukarens rätt att använda produkten upphör.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

SAKER BATTERIHANTERING

• Laddningsbara batterier bör laddas under överinseende av en vuxen. Använd endast AA (LR6) alkaliska batterier (3 st behövs).

• Blanda inte nya och gamla batterier.

• Blanda inte batterier av olika typer t.ex. alkaline med standard batterier av brunstens typ eller laddningsbara nickel – kadmiumbatterier.

• Montera batterierna med rätt polaritet (+ och -) annars kan produkten skadas.

• Förbrukade batterier skall monteras ur leksaken

• Kasta inte förbrukade batterier i eld eftersom de kan explodera och vålla skada.

• Ladda inte icke laddningsbara batterier.

• Laddningsbara batterier skall monteras ur leksaken före laddning.

• Batteribyen och batteriladdning ska utföras av en vuxen person.

• Kortslut inte batterierna.

• Om produkten inte skall användas under en längre tid, tag bort batterierna för att förhindra läckage och skador på enheten.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

The Little Tikes Company gör roliga, högkvalitativa leksaker. Vi garanterar till den ursprungliga köparen att denna produkt inte innehåller defekter i material eller tillverkning i ett år från inköpsdatum (daterat kvitto krävs som inköpsbevis). Garantin gäller antingen byte av produktens defekta del eller återbetalning av köpet. Denna garanti gäller endast om produkten har monterats och underhållits enligt anvisningarna. Denna garanti täcker inte missbruk, olycka, normalt slitage eller någon annan orsak som inte har med defekter i material eller tillverkning att göra. Utanför USA och Kanada: Kontakta inköpsstället för garantiservice. Denna garanti ger dig specifika juridiska rättigheter, och du kan även ha andra rättigheter som varierar från land till land. Vissa länder tillåter inte undantag eller begränsning av oförutsedda eller indirekta skador, så att ovanstående begränsning eller undantag inte gäller dig.

"Låt oss värna om miljön!"

Symbolen med den överkorsade soptunnan betyder att en förbrukad leksak inte får kastas med hushållssoporna utan skall lämnas till en återvinningscentral eller till en återförsäljare som elektroniksrot. Förbrukade batterier får inte kastas i hushållssoporna utan skall lämnas till en återvinningscentral eller till Er återförsäljare.

little tikes®

636226M

Guitarra™ PopTunes

A partir de los 2 años
LA INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS DEBE SER EFECTUADA POR UN ADULTO.

ES

INTRODUCCIÓN

Llegó la hora de las estrellas del rock, y tú eres la más brillante. Con sus súper melodías, tu música de estilo libre y la palanca de vibratos, esta Guitarra PopTunes™ Little Tikes® es la que mejor onda musica, y con ella ¡trunfarás!

CONTENIDO

• 1 Guitarra PopTunes™ Little Tikes®

Cuerdas para tocar estilo libre

Botones PopTunes™

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO/
Control de volumen

Palanca de vibratos

Las ilustraciones son solo una referencia.
Las ilustraciones pueden variar del contenido final.

ANTES DE COMENZAR

Instalación de las pilas

NOTA: Las pilas (incluidas) con tu Guitarra PopTunes™ son para demostración en tienda. Se recomienda que antes de comenzar a jugar, se reemplacen por pilas alcalinas nuevas (no incluidas) para obtener un mejor resultado. Para instalar pilas nuevas, un adulto debe hacer lo siguiente:

1. Con un destornillador con punta de cruz (no incluido) retire el tornillo y la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas situado en la parte posterior de la guitarra.

2. Instale tres (3) pilas alcalinas AA nuevas (no incluidas) comprobando que las terminales (+) y (-) se encuentran en la dirección correcta, como se indica dentro del compartimiento.

3. Coloque la tapa del compartimiento y apriete el tornillo.

• Antes de guardar la guitarra, retire las pilas para evitar que se produzcan posibles fugas que dañarían el juguete.

INICIO RÁPIDO

jPrepárate para triunfar! Una vez que un adulto ha instalado las pilas:

1. Gira el control OFF/ON/VOLUME (encendido/apagado/volumen) hacia la posición "ON" (encendido).

2. Pulsa uno de los "botones de traste" de la guitarra para escuchar una de las cinco fascinantes melodías.

Azul"Campanita del lugar"

Rosa"El puente de Londres se está cayendo"

Naranja"Rema, rema, rema en tu barca"

Púrpura"Yankee Doodle"

Verde"Este anciano"

3. Rasguea las "cuerdas" de la guitarra para escuchar tres sonidos diferentes de "estilo libre".

4. Para ponerle tu toque musical especial, mueve la palanca de vibratos para que suenen tres efectos de sonido diferentes.

5. Gira el control OFF/ON/VOLUME (encendido/apagado/volumen) para aumentar el volumen hasta el nivel del de una estrella del rock!

PRECAUCIÓN:

1. NO te sientes o te pongas de pie sobre la guitarra.

2. NO dejes caer o arrojes la guitarra al suelo.

3. NO expongass la guitarra a ningún tipo de humedad.

4. NO utilices esta guitarra para cualquier otro propósito que no sea el aquí descrito.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES

• Si no tocas la guitarra durante un rato, se "dormirá" para conservar la energía de las pilas. Para "despertarla" de nuevo, solo tienes que pulsar uno de sus botones PopTunes™.

CONFORMIDAD CON LAS NORMATIVAS DEL FCC

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontró que cumple con los límites para la Clase B del dispositivo digital, de conformidad con el Apartado 15 del Reglamento FCC. Estos límites son designados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencia dañina en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radio frecuencia y, de no ser instalado y empleado de acuerdo a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina para las comunicaciones de radio. De cualquier forma, no hay garantía de que la interferencia no ocurra en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede ser determinado apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el usuario es alentado a tratar de corregir la interferencia a través de una o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

• Conecte el equipo a una salida de circuito diferente a aquella en la que el receptor se encuentre conectado.

• Consulte al vendedor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/televisión para ayuda.

Este dispositivo cumple con el Apartado 15 del Reglamento FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo puede no causar interferencia dañina, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Precaución: Las modificaciones no autorizadas por el fabricante pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este dispositivo.

ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ACERCA DE LAS PILAS

• La carga de pilas recargables solo debe realizarse bajo supervisión adulta. Utilice solamente pilas alcalinas tamaño "AA" (LR6) (se requieren 3 pilas).

• Nunca instale conjuntamente pilas nuevas con usadas, ni pilas alcalinas con pilas recargables (níquel-cadmio) o de carbono-cinc.

• Asegúrese de insertar las pilas en el sentido correcto de los polos y siga las instrucciones del juguete y del fabricante de las pilas.

• Quite siempre las pilas gastadas o agotadas del producto.

• Deseche las pilas agotadas apropiadamente: no las queme ni las entierre.

• No intente recargar pilas que no sean recargables.

• Retire las pilas recargables del producto antes de recargarlas.

• La recarga de las pilas recargables solo debe hacerse bajo supervisión adulta y con las pilas retiradas del producto.

• Procure no cortocircuitar los terminales de las pilas.

• Retire las pilas antes de guardar la unidad por un largo periodo de tiempo.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

The Little Tikes Company fabrica juguetes divertidos y de gran calidad. Garantizamos al comprador original que este producto está libre de defectos de material o mano de obra durante un año desde la fecha de compra (se requiere un recibo fechado como prueba de compra). Bajo la sola discreción de The Little Tikes Company, los únicos remedios disponibles bajo esta garantía son la sustitución de la pieza defectuosa o el reemplazo del producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el producto ha sido ensamblado y mantenido siguiendo las instrucciones. Esta garantía no cubre maltratos, accidentes, cuestiones cosméticas como el descoloramiento o los arañazos debidos a su deterioro natural, ni ninguna otra causa que no provenga de defectos en los materiales o en la mano de obra. EE.UU. y Canadá: Para información acerca de los servicios bajo garantía o el reemplazo de piezas, visite nuestro sitio web en www.littletikes.com, llame al 1-800-321-0183, o escriba a la siguiente dirección: Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, EE.UU. Una vez vencida la garantía, algunas piezas de repuesto pueden estar aún disponibles para su compra. Póngase en contacto con nosotros para más detalles. Fuera de EE.UU. y Canadá: Póngase en contacto con el lugar donde realizó la compra en relación a los servicios bajo garantía. Esta garantía le proporciona derechos legales específicos, sin perjuicio de otros derechos que pueda tener, los cuales varían de un país/estado a otro. Algunos países/estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores puede que no tengan aplicación en su caso. Este aparato no está concebido para uso comercial o en guarderías.

¡Cuidemos el medio ambiente!

El símbolo de cubo de basura en ruedas, indica que el producto no debe ser desechado con otros desperdicios domésticos. Por favor use puntos de recolección designados o instalaciones de reciclaje al desechar el artículo.

No maneje las pilas usadas como desperdicio doméstico. Llévelas a las instalaciones de reciclaje designadas.

little tikes®

Visit our website at
www.littletikes.com
to register your product online!

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

© The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment company. LITTLE TIKES® is a trademark of Little Tikes in the U.S. and other countries. All logos, names, characters, likenesses, images, slogans, and packaging appearance are the property of Little Tikes. Little Tikes Consumer Service 2180 Barlow Road Hudson, Ohio 44236 U.S.A. 1-800-321-0183 Printed in China

MGA Entertainment UK Ltd. 50 Presley Way Crownhill Milton Keynes, MK8 0ES Bucks, UK 0800 521 558

little tikes®

Besök vår webbsida
www.littletikes.com
för att registrera din produkt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

© The Little Tikes Company, ett MGA Entertainment företag. LITTLE TIKES® är ett varumärke som tillhör Little Tikes i USA och andra länder. Alla logotyper, namn, karaktärer, likheter, bilder, slogans och förpackningar tillhör Little Tikes. Wonderful Times Toys & Games AB, Holmgatan 13, 211 45 Malmö Tel: +46 (0)40 30 40 40 Tryckt i Kina

MGA Entertainment UK Ltd. 50 Presley Way Crownhill Milton Keynes, MK8 0ES Bucks, UK 0800 521 558

little tikes®

Por favor guarde este instructivo ya que contiene información valiosa que puede servirle en el futuro.

© The Little Tikes Company, una compañía MGA Entertainment. LITTLE TIKES® es una marca registrada de Little Tikes en los EE.UU y otros países. Todos los logos, nombres, personajes, aspectos distintivos, imágenes, eslóganes y embalajes son propiedad exclusiva de Little Tikes. Impreso en China

www.littletikes.com

1

little tikes®

636226M

PopTunes™ Gitarre

Alter: 2+ Jahre

DE

EINLEGEN DER BATTERIEN DURCH EINEN ERWACHSENEN ERFORDERLICH.

EINLEITUNG

Jetzt ist es Zeit, wie ein richtiger Star abzurocken! Mit tollen Melodien, Freispiel-Modus und echtem Vibrato ist diese PopTunes™ Gitarre von Little Tikes® einfach nur cool und du bist es auch!

INHALT

• 1 Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Gitarre

Saiten für freies Spielen

PopTunes™ Liedtasten

EIN/AUS/Lautstärkeregler

Vibratohebel

Die Abbildung kann von dem tatsächlichen Inhalt abweichen.

Einlegen der Batterien

BITTE BEACHTEN: Die in der PopTunes™ Gitarre enthaltenen Batterien dienen Vorführzwecken im Laden. Es wird daher empfohlen, die Batterien vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme zu Hause durch neue Alkali-Batterien (nicht enthalten) zu ersetzen, damit die optimale Funktion gewährleistet ist. Ein Erwachsener muss die neuen Batterien wie folgt einlegen:

1. Mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher (nicht enthalten) die Schraube und die Batterieabdeckung auf der Rückseite der Gitarre entfernen.

2. Drei (3) 1,5-Volt Alkali-Mignonzellen AA (LR6), nicht enthalten, in der im Batteriefach angegebenen Polrichtung (+/-) einlegen.

3. Die Batterieabdeckung wieder einsetzen, und die Schraube festziehen.

• Bevor die Gitarre verstaut wird, sollten die Batterien herausgenommen werden, um ein Auslaufen der Batterien und mögliche Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden.

GLEICH GEHT'S LOS

Gleich kannst du abrocken! Sobald ein Erwachsener die Batterien eingelegt hat:

1. Den EIN/AUS/LAUTSTÄRKE-Regler auf „ON“ (EIN) stellen.

2. Irgendeine der Liedtasten im Gitarrenhals drücken, um eines von fünf tollen Liedern zu starten.

Blau „Funkel, funkel kleiner Stern“

Rosa „Londons Brücke stürzt ein“

Orange „Ruder, ruder, ruder dein Boot“

Lila „Yankee Doodle“

Lila „Yankee Doodle“

Grün „Dieser alte Mann“

3. Die „Gitarrensaiten“ anschlagen, um drei verschiedene Freispielklänge zu spielen.

4. Um der Musik eine individuelle Note zu verleihen, wird der Vibratohebel bewegt, um drei verschiedene Klangeffekte zu erzielen.

5. Durch Drehen am Lautstärkeregler kann die Lautstärke auf Rockstar-Niveau gebracht werden!

SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

⚠ ACHTUNG:

1. NICHT auf die Gitarre setzen, stellen oder springen.

2. Die Gitarre NICHT fallen lassen oder werfen.

3. Die Gitarre KEINER Feuchtigkeit jeglicher Art aussetzen.

4. Die Gitarre NUR für die in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zwecke verwenden.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS

• Wenn die Gitarre eine Zeit lang nicht gespielt wird, schaltet sie automatisch in den Ruhemodus, um die Batterien zu schonen. Um sie wieder zu aktivieren, wird einfach eine der PopTunes™ Liedtasten gedrückt.

WICHTIGER HINWEIS

BITTE BEACHTEN: Dieses Spielzeug wurde getestet und entspricht den geltenden Richtlinien. Die Anforderungen sind dafür gedacht, einen vernünftigen Schutz gegen Störungen von häuslichen elektrischen Geräten zu bieten. Dieses Produkt erzeugt, benutzt und strahlt Radiofrequenzen aus und kann, wenn es nicht der Anleitung entsprechend verwendet wird, Störungen im Funkverkehr verursachen. Es besteht jedoch keine Garantie, dass es niemals zu solchen Störungen kommen wird, auch wenn das Produkt sachgemäß verwendet wird. Sollte dieses Produkt Störungen beim Radio- oder Fernsehempfang verursachen, was festgestellt werden kann, indem das Produkt aus- und wieder eingeschaltet wird, sollte der Nutzer versuchen, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

• Den Standort der Empfangsantenne verändern oder die Antenne neu ausrichten.

• Den Abstand zwischen Produkt und Empfänger vergrößern.

• Das Produkt an einen Stromkreis anschließen, an dem der Empfänger nicht angeschlossen ist.

• Konsultieren Sie den Hersteller oder bitten Sie einen erfahrenen Radio/Fernsehtechniker um Hilfe.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die geltenden Richtlinien. Die Benutzung dieses Produkts unterliegt den folgenden zwei Voraussetzungen:

(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und

(2) Dieses Gerät muss Störungen annehmen, auch solche, die unerwünschte Funktionen verursachen.

Achtung: Veränderungen an diesem Produkt dürfen nur mit ausdrücklicher Genehmigung des Herstellers vorgenommen werden. Sollte dies missachtet werden, kann die Betriebserlaubnis erlöschen.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZU BATTERIEN

• Das Aufladen wiederaufladbarer Batterien sollte nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden. Nur Alkali-Mignonzellen AA (LR6) verwenden (3 erforderlich).

• Niemals alte und neue Batterien zusammen einlegen oder Alkali-Batterien, Standardbatterien (Zink-Kohle) oder wiederaufladbare Nickel-Cadmium- Zellen miteinander kombinieren.

• Darauf achten, dass die Batterien in der angegebenen Polrichtung (+/-) eingelegt sind und die Anweisungen des Batterie- und Spielwarenherstellers beachten.

• Alte oder verbrauchte Batterien immer aus dem Spielzeug entfernen.

• Batterien sicher und vorschriftsgemäß entsorgen.

• Nicht-wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.

• Wiederaufladbare Batterien vor dem Aufladen immer aus dem Produkt herausnehmen.

• Das Aufladen wiederaufladbarer Batterien sollte nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden, nachdem die Batterien aus dem Produkt entnommen wurden.

• Die Anschlussklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.

• Um ein Auslaufen der Batterien und Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden, die Batterien immer aus dem Spielzeug herausnehmen, wenn es längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.

little tikes®

636226M

PopTunes™ Guitar

Alder: fra 2 år

NO

FÅ EN VOKSEN TIL Å HJELPE DEG MED MONTERING OG INSTALLERING.

INTRODUKSJON

Nå er det tid for en ekte rockestjerne! Med heftig lyd, freestyle-spill og vibrator er Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar den kuleste, og det blir du også!

INNHold

• 1 Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar

Gitarstrenger

PopTunes™-knapper

OFF/ON/Volumkontroll

Vibrato

Illustrasjonen kan avvike noe fra det faktiske innholdet.

FØR DU BEGYNNER

3 x AA Batterier

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

⊖ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊕

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

3 x AA Batterier

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

⊖ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊕

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

Batteri-installasjon

Batteriene som følger med din PopTunes™ Guitar er for butikken. Det anbefales å bytte til nye alkaliske batterier (følger ikke med) før du begynner for å få best mulig resultat. For å installere nye batterier, be en voksen om å gjøre følgende:

1. Bruk en skrutrekker (følger ikke med) og skru av skruen og batterilokket på baksiden av gitaren.

2. Installer tre (3) AA alkaliske batterier (følger ikke med). Sørg for at (+) og (-) sidene legges i henhold til den retningen som er markert på innsiden av batterilokket.

3. Lukke batterilokket og skru til skruen. Dersom produktet ikke skall brukes i en lengre periode, ta ut batteriene for å forhindre lekkasje og skader på enheten.

HURTIGSTART

Gjør deg klar for å rocke løs! Etter at en voksen har satt inn batteriene, gjør følgende:

1. Vri OFF/ON/VOLUME-kontrollen til "ON".

2. Trykk på valgfri PopTunes™-knapp for å sette i gang en av fem rockelåter.

Blå "Twinkle, twinkle little star"

Rosa "London Bridge is Falling Down"

Orange "Row, row, row your boat"

Lilla "Yankee Doodle"

Grønn "This Old Man"

3. Knips på en av gitarstrengene for å få fram en av tre forskjellige lyder.

4. For å legge til din egen musikk, beveg vibratoen for å hente frem tre forskjellige effekter.

5. Vri OFF/ON/VOLUME-kontrollen for å skru opp volumet til rockestjernenivå.

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

⚠ ADVARSEL:

1. Ikke sitt eller stå på noen deler av gitaren.

2. Ikke mist eller kast gitaren.

3. Ikke utsett gitaren for fukt av noe slag.

4. Ikke bruk gitaren til noe annet enn det den er ment brukt til.

Viktig informasjon

• Dersom gitaren ikke brukes over en tid vil den automatiske avstengingsfunksjonen slå av gitaren for å spare batteriene. Trykk på en av PopTunes™-knappene for å slå på gitaren igjen.

little tikes®

636226M

PopTunes™ Guitar

Ikä: 2-vuotiaasta alkaen

FI

VAATII AIKUISEN SUORITTAMAA ASENNUSTA.

JOHDANTO

Nyt on todellisen rock-tähden vuoro astua esiin! Upean äänen, freestyle-soiton ja vibran ansiosta Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar on kaikista coolein, ja niin olet sinäkin!

SISÄLTÖ

• 1 Little Tikes® PopTunes™ Guitar

Kitaran kielet

PopTunes™ -näppäimet

OFF-/ON-/volyymisäädin

Vibra

Kuva voi poiketa jonkin verran todellisesta sisällöstä.

ENNEN KUIN ALOITAT

3 x AA-paristo

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

⊖ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊕

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

Ennen kuin aloitat

3 x AA-paristo

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

⊖ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊕

⊕ 1.5V AA/LR6 ⊖

Paristojen asennus

PopTunes™ Guitar -kitaran mukana toimitetut paristot on tarkoitettu vain myymälää varten. On suositeltavaa vaihtaa paristot uusiin alkaliparistoihin (eivät sisälly) ennen leikin aloittamista parhaimman suorituskyvyn takaamiseksi. Pyydä aikuista asentamaan uudet paristot seuraavasti:

1. Irrota ruuvimeisselin avulla ruuvi ja paristolukku kitaran takapuolelta.

2. Asenna kolme (3) AA-kokoista alkaliparistoa (eivät sisälly). Huolehdi, että (+) ja (-) päätt asetetaan niin päin kuin paristolukun sisäpuolella on merkitty.

3. Sulje paristolukku ja ruuvaa ruuvi kiinni. Jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, poista paristot vuotojen ja lelun vaurioitumisen ehkäisemiseksi.

PIKA-ALOITUS

Valmistaudu rokkaamaan! Kun aikuinen on asentanut paristot, tee näin:

1. Käännä OFF/ON/VOLUME-säädin kohtaan "ON".

2. Paina haluamaasi PopTunes™-nappia käynnistääkseen jonkin viidestä rock-kappaleesta.

Sininen "Tuiki, tuiki tähtönen"

Vaaleanpunainen "Lontoon siita sortuu kai"

Oranssi "Soutaa kaikki saa"

Liila "Yankee Doodle"

Vihreä "This Old Man"

3. Näppäile jotakin kitaran kielistä, niin kitarasta kuuluu yksi kolmesta erilaisesta äänestä.

4. Tee omaa musiikkiasi liiuttamalla vibraa, jolloin kuulet jonkin kolmesta tehosteesta.

5. Käännä OFF/ON/VOLUME-säädintä nostaaksesi äänenvoimakkuuden rock-tähtien tasolle.

VAROITUS:

1. Älä istu tai seiso minkään kitaran osan päällä.

2. Älä pudota tai heitä kitaraa.

3. Älä altista kitaraa minkäänlaiselle kosteudelle.

4. Älä käytä kitaraa mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin siihen, johon se on suunniteltu.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

⚠ VAROITUS:

1. Älä istu tai seiso minkään kitaran osan päällä.

2. Älä pudota tai heitä kitaraa.

3. Älä altista kitaraa minkäänlaiselle kosteudelle.

4. Älä käytä kitaraa mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin siihen, johon se on suunniteltu.

Tärkeää tietoa

• Jos kitaraa ei käytetä vähään aikaan, automaattinen poiskytkeytymistoiminto sammuttaa kitaran paristojen säästämiseksi. Paina jotakin PopTunes™-nappia kytkäksesi kitaran taas päälle.

FCC-STANDARDIN MUKAISUUS

HUOMAA: Tämä leikkikalu on testattu, ja se täyttää FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 luokan B digitaalisille laitteille asetetut raja-arvo vaatimukset. Näiden raja-arvojen tarkoituksena on taata riittävä suojaus haitallislilta häiriöiltä asuintiloissa. Tämä laite kehittää, käyttää ja voi säteillä radiotaajuisia energiao. Jos laitetta ei asennetta ja käytetä ohjeiden mukaisesti, se saattaa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä radioliikenteeseen. Ei voida taata, että häiriöitä ei esiintyisi jossakin tietyssä laitteessa. Jos tämä laite häiritsee haitallisesti radio- tai televisiovastaanottoa, mikä voidaan todeta sammuttamalla laite ja käynnistämällä se uudelleen, voit poistaa häiriöt yhdellä tai useammalla seuraavista toimenpiteistä:

• Suuntaa antenni uudelleen tai siirrä se toiseen paikkaan.

• Lisää laitteen ja vastaanottimen välistä etäisyyttä.

• Kytke laite pistorasiaan, joka on eri virtapiirissä kuin vastaanotin.

• Kysy neuvoja jälleenmyyjältä tai kokoneelta radio/TV-asentajalta.

Tämä laite täyttää FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 vaatimukset. Laitetta saa käyttää seuraavien kahden edellytyksen täyttyessä: (1) Laitte ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä ja (2) laitteen on säädettävä muualta tuleva häiriö, myös mahdollisesti asiaankuulumatonta toimintaa aiheuttavat häiriöt.

Varoitus: Tähän tuotteeseen tehdyt muutokset, joita valmistaja ei ole hyväksynyt, voivat kumota oikeutusi käyttää tuotteita.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B).

TURVALLINEN PARISTOJEN KÄSITTELY

• Ladattavat paristot on ladattava aikuisen valvonnassa. Käytä vain AA-kokoisia (LR6) alkaliparistoja (tarvitaan 3 kpl).

• Älä käytä uusia ja vanhoja paristoja sekaisin.

• Älä käytä sekaisin erityyppisiä paristoja, esim. alkaliparistoja ja tavallisia hiili-sinkkiparistoja tai ladattavia nikkel-kadmiumparistoja.

• Varmista paristoja asentaessasi oikea napaisuus (+ ja -), jottei tuote vahingoitu.

• Poista käytetyt paristot luesta.

• Älä heitä käytettyjä paristoja tuleen, sillä ne voivat räjähtää ja aiheuttaa vahinkoa.

• Älä lataa paristoja, jotka eivät ole ladattavia.

• Ladattavat paristot tulee poistaa luesta ennen lataamista.

• Vain aikuisen tulee vaihtaa ja ladata paristot.

• Älä oikosulje paristoja.

• Jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan, poista paristot vuotojen ja lelun vahingoittumisen estämiseksi.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

Pienet tikes

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

Tämä leikkikalu on valmistettu laadukasta materiaalista ja on tarkoitettu vain lasten käyttöön. Jos leikkikalu on vaurioitunut tai on muuten viallinen, on se palautettava valmistajan tai jälleenmyyjän kautta. Takuu ei kata väärinkäyttöä, onnettomuuksia, normaalia kulumista tai muita syitä, jotka eivät johdu materiaali- tai valmistusvirroista.

USA:n ja Kanadan ulkopuolella: Ota yhteyttä ostopaikkaan takuuta koskeviissa asioissa. Takuu antaa asiakkaille erityiset juridiset oikeudet, ja asiakkaila voi myös olla muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maasta toiseen. Tietä myivät eivät salli poikkeuksia tai rajoituksia ennakoimattomiin tai välillisiin vahinkoihin, mikä tarkoittaa, että edellä mainitut rajoitukset tai poikkeukset eivät koske asiakkaita.

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

Pienet tikes

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

RAJOITETTU TAKUU

Tämä leikkikalu on valmistettu laadukasta materiaalista ja on tarkoitettu vain lasten käyttöön. Jos leikkikalu on vaurioitunut tai on muuten viallinen, on se palautettava valmistajan tai jälleenmyyjän kautta. Takuu ei kata väärinkäyttöä, onnettomuuksia, normaalia kulumista tai muita syitä, jotka eivät johdu materiaali- tai valmistusvirroista.

USA:n ja Kanadan ulkopuolella: Ota yhteyttä ostopaikkaan takuuta koskeviissa asioissa. Takuu antaa asiakkaille erityiset juridiset oikeudet, ja asiakkaila voi myös olla muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maasta toiseen. Tietä myivät eivät salli poikkeuksia tai rajoituksia ennakoimattomiin tai välillisiin vahinkoihin, mikä tarkoittaa, että edellä mainitut rajoitukset tai poikkeukset eivät koske asiakkaita.

„Umweltschutz ist Ehrensache!“

Hinweis zur Entsorgung:

Dieses Produkt ist mit dem Symbol für die selektive Entsorgung von elektrischer Ausrüstung versehen (WEEE). Das heißt, dass dieses Produkt der EU Direktive 2002/96/EC entsprechend entsorgt werden muss, um die entstehenden Umweltschäden zu minimieren. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer lokalen oder regionalen Behörde. Aus diesem selektiven Entsorgungsprozess ausgeschlossene elektronische Produkte stellen wegen der Präsenz gefährlicher Substanzen eine Gefahr für die Umwelt und die Gesundheit dar.

Alte und verbrauchte Batterien gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Bitte am Wertstoffhof oder der dafür vorgesehenen Recyclingstelle abgeben.

„Ta oss verne miljøet!“

Symbolet med den overkryssede søppeldunken betyr at et bruket leketøy ikke må kastes i husholdningsavfallet, men skal leveres inn til en gjenvinningsentral eller til en forhandler som elektronisk avfall. Brukte batterier må ikke kastes i husholdningsavfallet men skal leveres inn til en gjenvinningsentral eller til forhandleren.

Ta vare på denne bruksanvisningen fordi den inneholder viktig informasjon.

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

little tikes®

Besök vår nettside
www.littletikes.com
for å registrere produktet ditt

www.littletikes.com

www.littletikes.co.uk

2